

No. 11-502

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States



BLUE MOUNTAIN SCHOOL DISTRICT, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

—v.—

J.S., A MINOR THROUGH HER PARENTS,
TERRY SNYDER AND STEVEN SNYDER, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MARY CATHERINE ROPER
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
FOUNDATION OF
PENNSYLVANIA
P.O. Box 40008
Philadelphia, PA 19106

SETH F. KREIMER
UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA
LAW SCHOOL
3400 Chestnut Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104

WITOLD J. WALCZAK
Counsel of Record
SARA J. ROSE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
FOUNDATION OF
PENNSYLVANIA
313 Atwood Street
Pittsburgh, PA 15213
(412) 681-7864
vwalczak@aclupa.org

KIM M. WATTERSON
REED SMITH LLP
225 Fifth Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222-2716

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION	12
I. These Cases Are Not Good Vehicles for Considering Whether <i>Tinker</i> Should Apply to Students’ Off-Campus Speech.....	12
A. The Issue of Whether <i>Tinker</i> Applies to Off-Campus Speech is Waived in <i>Hermitage</i> and Thus Not Before This Court	12
B. <i>Blue Mountain</i> Rests on Adequate and Independent State Law Grounds.....	13
C. First Amendment Issues Arising from the Problem of Student-to-Student Harassment Are Not Implicated in These Cases	15
II. These Cases Do Not Create a Split in the Circuits on the Issue of What First Amendment Standard Applies to Students’ Off-Campus Internet Speech.....	16
A. The Petition Does Not Identify a Circuit Split on Whether <i>Tinker</i> Applies to Students’ Off-Campus Speech	16
B. There Is Also No Circuit Split on Application of <i>Fraser</i> to Students’ Off-Campus Speech	19
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bethel School District v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boucher v. School Bd. of School Dist. of Greenfield</i> , 134 F.3d 821 (7th Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982).....	14
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	7, 19
<i>D.J.M. v. Hanibal Public School District</i> , 647 F.3d 754 (8th Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>D.O.F. v. Lewisburg Area Sch. Dist. Bd. of Sch. Dirs.</i> , 868 A.2d 28 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2004)	13, 14
<i>Davis v. Monroe Co. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	16
<i>Doninger v. Niehoff</i> , 527 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2008)	6, 17, 18, 19
<i>Doninger v. Niehoff</i> , 642 F.3d 334 (2d Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 80 U.S.L.W. 3260 (U.S. Oct 31, 2011) (No. 11 113)	14
<i>Hoke v. Elizabethtown Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 833 A.2d 304 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2003)	13, 14
<i>J.S. v. Bethlehem Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 807 A.2d 847 (Pa. Sup. Ct. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kowalski v. Berkeley County Schools</i> , 652 F.3d 565 (4th Cir. 2011), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , Oct. 11, 2011, No. 11-461	14, 17, 20
<i>LaVine v. Blaine School Dist.</i> , 257 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2001).....	6, 18

<i>Lowery v. Euverard</i> , 497 F.3d 584 (6th Cir. 2007).....	6
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	14
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007)	7, 19
<i>Porter v. Ascension Parish School Board</i> , 393 F.3d 608 (5th Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School District</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1963)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co. of America v. Pacific Gas and Elec. Co.</i> , 549 U.S. 443 (2007)	12
<i>Wisniewski v. Bd. of Educ. Of the Weedsport Central Sch. Dist.</i> , 494 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 552 U.S. 1296 (2008).....	14, 17, 18, 19

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	4, 9
24 P.S. § 5-510.....	13, 14
24 P.S. § 13-1317.....	13, 14
Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. § 794.....	15
Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. §§ 12131	16
Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, 20 U.S.C. §§ 1681	15
Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000d.....	15
